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SATEL sp. z o.o. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego APCAM-200  
jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny  

pod następującym adresem internetowym: www.satel.pl/ce

Hereby, SATEL sp. z o.o. declares that the radio equipment type APCAM-200  
is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration  
of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.satel.pl/ce

Настоящим компания SATEL sp. z o.o. заявляет, что тип радиоустройства 
APCAM-200 соответствует Директиве Совета Европы 2014/53/EU. Полный текст 

декларации о соответствии ЕС находится на сайте: www.satel.pl/ce

La société, SATEL sp. z o.o., déclare que l’équipement radioélectrique de type 
APCAM-200 est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration 

UE de conformité est disponible à l’adresse internet suivante : www.satel.pl/ce

Hiermit erklärt SATEL sp. z o.o., dass der Funkanlagentyp APCAM-200 der Richtlinie 
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter  

der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: www.satel.pl/ce

Фірма SATEL sp. z o.o. заявляє, що радіопристрій APCAM-200  
відповідає Директиві 2014/53/EU. Повний текст декларації про відповідність 

знаходиться на сайті: www.satel.pl/ce.
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Po zakończeniu eksploatacji urządzenia, 
nie wolno go wyrzucać razem z innymi 
odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. 
Zużyty sprzęt elektroniczny należy 
przekazać do wyznaczonego punktu 
zbiórki. Informacje o najbliższym 
punkcie zbiórki można uzyskać u władz 
lokalnych. Odpowiednia utylizacja 
urządzenia pozwala chronić środowisko  
i zasoby naturalne. Nieprawidłowa 
utylizacja urządzenia zagrożona jest 
karami.

When no longer in use, this device may 
not be discarded with household waste. 
Electronic equipment should be delivered 
to a specialized waste collection center.  
For information on the nearest waste 
collection center, please contact your 
local authorities. Help to protect the 
environment and natural resources by 
sustainable recycling of this device. 
Improper disposal of electronic waste 
is subject to fines.
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Zeskanuj kod QR, aby przejść na naszą stronę internetową  
i pobrać pełną instrukcję kontrolera systemu BE WAVE.

EN

Scan the QR code to go to our website and download  
the full manual of the BE WAVE system controller.

DE

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um auf unsere Website  
zu gelangen und die vollständige Anleitung  
des BE WAVE Controllers herunterzuladen.

RU

Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы перейти на наш сайт  
и скачать полное руководство умного хаба BE WAVE.

UA

Відскануйте QR-код, щоб перейти на наш сайт і завантажити 
повне керівництво розумного хаба BE WAVE.

FR

Scannez le code QR pour accéder à notre site et télécharger  
la notice complète du contrôleur du système BE WAVE.
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Motion Detector Cam  (APCAM-200) Przed przystąpieniem do montażu należy zapoznać się z pełną instrukcją kontrolera 
systemu BE WAVE.
Wprowadzanie w urządzeniu jakichkolwiek modyfikacji, które nie są autoryzowane 
przez producenta, lub dokonywanie samodzielnych napraw skutkuje utratą uprawnień 
wynikających z gwarancji.
Istnieje niebezpieczeństwo eksplozji baterii w przypadku zastosowania innej baterii 
niż zalecana przez producenta lub niewłaściwego postępowania z baterią. Baterii nie 
wolno zgniatać, przecinać lub wystawiać na działanie wysokiej temperatury (wrzucać 
do ognia, wkładać do piekarnika itp.).
Nie wystawiaj baterii na działanie bardzo niskiego ciśnienia, ponieważ istnieje ryzyko 
wycieku łatwopalnej cieczy, ulatniania się gazu lub eksplozji baterii.
Zachowaj szczególną ostrożność w trakcie montażu i wymiany baterii. Producent  
nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za konsekwencje nieprawidłowego montażu baterii.
Zużytych baterii nie wolno wyrzucać, lecz należy się ich pozbywać zgodnie  
z obowiązującymi przepisami dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska.

Wskazówki instalacyjne
• Czujka powinna być instalowana w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych o normalnej wilgotności 

powietrza.
• Nie instaluj czujki na zewnątrz.
• Nie kieruj czujki w stronę światła słonecznego ani w stronę powierzchni odbijających światło 

słoneczne.
• Nie kieruj czujki na okno, ponieważ może wykrywać ruch za oknem.
• Nie kieruj czujki na urządzenia będące źródłem ciepła, klimatyzatory lub wentylatory.
• Żaden obiekt nie powinien zasłaniać pola widzenia czujki.
• Zamontuj czujkę na zalecanej wysokości: 2...2,4 m.
Montaż
1. Otwórz obudowę czujki.
2. Przesuń moduł elektroniki w dół, aby go odblokować, a następnie wyjmij go z podstawy 

obudowy.
3. Jeżeli czujka ma być przymocowana do ściany przy użyciu wkrętów, wykonaj otwory  

w podstawie obudowy.
4. Przymocuj podstawę obudowy do ściany lub do uchwytu.

Jeżeli czujka ma wykryć oderwanie od podłoża, przymocuj czujkę wkrętami do ściany  
(nie używaj uchwytu).

5. Użyj pokrętła umieszczonego w pokrywie, aby określić, czy ma być kontrolowana strefa 
podejścia (patrz: pełna instrukcja czujki).

6. Uruchom aplikację Be Wave i dodaj czujkę do systemu. Kiedy wyświetlone zostanie polecenie 
włączenia urządzenia, zamontuj baterię w czujce.

7. Umieść moduł elektroniki w podstawie obudowy, a następnie przesuń go w górę,  
aby go zablokować.

8. Zdejmij folię zabezpieczającą obiektyw kamery.
9. Zamknij obudowę czujki.

Prior to installation, please read carefully the full manual of the BE WAVE system controller.
Changes, modifications or repairs not authorized by the manufacturer shall void your 
rights under the warranty.
There is a danger of battery explosion when using a different battery than recommended 
by the manufacturer, or handling the battery improperly. Do not crush the battery,  
cut it or expose it to high temperatures (throw it into the fire, put it in the oven, etc.).
Do not expose the battery to very low pressure due to the risk of battery explosion  
or leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
Be particularly careful during installation and replacement of the battery. The manufacturer 
is not liable for the consequences of incorrect installation of the battery.
The used batteries must not be discarded, but should be disposed of in accordance 
with the existing rules for environment protection.

Tips for installation
• The detector should be installed indoors, in spaces with normal air humidity.
• Do not install the detector outdoors.
• Do not aim the detector directly at sunlight or at surfaces reflecting sunlight.
• Do not aim the detector at a window because it may detect motion on the outside.
• Do not point the detector towards heat sources, air conditioners or fans.
• No object should obstruct the detector’s field of view.
• Install the detector at the recommended height: 2...2.4 m.
Installation
1. Open the detector enclosure.
2. Move the electronics module down to unlock it, and then remove it from the enclosure base.
3. If the detector is to be mounted on the wall with screws, make openings in the enclosure base.
4. Secure the enclosure base to the wall or a bracket.

If the detector is to detect removal from the surface, secure the detector to the wall with screws 
(do not use a bracket).

5. Use the knob on the cover to enable / disable the creep zone protection (see the full manual  
of the detector).

6. Start the Be Wave app and add the detector to the system. When a request to turn on  
the device will be displayed, install the battery in the detector.

7. Place the electronics module in the enclosure base and then move it up to lock it.
8. Remove the protective film from the camera lens.
9. Close the enclosure.

До начала установки необходимо ознакомиться с полным руководством умного 
хаба BE WAVE.
Запрещается вносить в конструкцию устройства какие-либо неавторизованные 
производителем изменения и самостоятельно производить его ремонт, так как это 
однозначно с потерей гарантийных прав.
Существует опасность взрыва батареи в случае применения батареи, отличающейся 
от рекомендуемой производителем, или в случае ее неправильного обслуживания 
и эксплуатации. Батарею нельзя сминать, перерезать или подвергать действию 
высоких температур (бросать в огонь, класть в духовой шкаф и т. п.).
Не подвергайте батарею влиянию очень низкого давления, поскольку существует 
риск вытекания легковоспламеняющейся жидкости, выделения газа или взрыва 
батареи.
Соблюдайте особую осторожность при установке и замене батареи. Производитель 
не несет ответственность за последствия неправильной установки батареи.
Использованные батареи нельзя выбрасывать. Их следует утилизировать согласно 
действующим нормам по охране окружающей среды.

Указания по установке
• Извещатель предназначен для установки в закрытых помещениях с нормальной 

влажностью воздуха.
• Не устанавливайте извещатель вне помещений.
• Не направляйте извещатель в сторону солнечного света или в сторону поверхностей, 

отражающих солнечный свет.
• Не направляйте извещатель на окно, поскольку он может обнаруживать движение  

за окном.
• Не направляйте извещатель на устройства, являющиеся источником тепла, 

кондиционеры или вентиляторы.
• Ни один объект не должен закрывать поле обнаружения извещателя.
• Установите извещатель на рекомендуемой высоте: 2...2,4 м.
Установка
1. Откройте корпус извещателя.
2. Сдвиньте модуль электроники вниз, чтобы разблокировать его, а затем достаньте его  

из основания корпуса.
3. Если извещатель должен быть закреплен на стене шурупами, выполните отверстия  

в основании корпуса.
4. Закрепите основание корпуса на стене или кронштейне.

Если извещатель должен обнаруживать отрыв от монтажной поверхности,  
закрепите извещатель на стене с помощью шурупов (не используйте кронштейн).

5. Используйте ручку, размещенную на крышке, чтобы определить,  
должна ли контролироваться зона подхода (см. полное руководство извещателя).

6. Запустите приложение Be Wave и добавьте извещатель в систему. Когда отобразится 
просьба включить устройство, установите в извещатель батарею.

7. Установите модуль электроники в основании корпуса, а затем сдвиньте его вверх,  
чтобы заблокировать его.

8. Снимите защитную пленку с объектива камеры.
9. Закройте корпус извещателя.

Il est important de lire la notice complète du contrôleur du système BE WAVE avant  
de procéder à l’installation.
Toute modification du dispositif et les réparations effectuées sans l’accord préalable 
du fabricant donnent lieu à la perte des droits de garantie.
Il y a risque d’explosion de la pile en cas d’utilisation de la pile différente que celle 
recommandée par le fabricant ou en cas de manipulation incorrecte. Les piles  
ne peuvent pas être écrasées, coupées ou exposées à des températures élevées (jetées 
au feu, mises au four, etc.).
N’exposez pas les piles à une très basse pression car il existe un risque de fuite  
de liquide inflammable, de fuite de gaz ou d’explosion de la pile.
Installez et remplacez la pile avec toutes les précautions nécessaires. Le fabricant n’est 
pas responsable des conséquences d’une installation non conforme de la pile.
Il est interdit de jeter les piles usagées. Vous êtes tenu de vous en débarrasser 
conformément aux dispositions relatives à la protection de l’environnement en vigueur.

Conseil d’installation
• Le détecteur doit être installé à l’intérieur des locaux où l’humidité de l’air est normale.
• N’installez pas le détecteur à l’extérieur.
• N’orientez pas le détecteur directement vers la lumière du soleil ou vers des surfaces reflétant 

la lumière du soleil.
• N’orientez pas le détecteur vers une fenêtre car il pourrait détecter des mouvements  

à l’extérieur.
• N’orientez pas le détecteur vers des sources de chaleur, des climatiseurs ou des ventilateurs.
• Aucun objet ne peut masquer le champ de vision du détecteur. 
• Installez le détecteur à la hauteur recommandée : 2...2,4 m.
Installation
1. Ouvrez le boitier du détecteur.
2. Déplacez le module électronique vers le bas pour le débloquer, puis retirez-le de l’embase  

du boîtier.
3. Si le détecteur doit être fixé au mur à l’aide de vis, faites des trous dans l’embase du boîtier.
4. Fixez l’embase du boîtier au mur ou à un support.

Pour que le détecteur détecte le détachement, fixez le détecteur au mur avec des vis  
(ne pas utiliser de support).

5. Utilisez la molette située sur le couvercle pour activer/désactiver la protection de la zone  
anti-rampement (voir la notice complète du détecteur).

6. Activez l’application Be Wave et ajoutez le détecteur au système. Insérez la pile dans  
le détecteur lorsque la demande de mise en marche de l’appareil s’affiche.

7. Replacez le module électronique dans l’embase du boîtier, puis déplacez-le vers le haut pour  
le bloquer.

8. Retirez le film de protection de l’objectif de la caméra.
9. Fermez le boitier du détecteur.

Bevor Sie zur Montage des Gerätes übergehen, lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die vollständige 
Anleitung des BE WAVE Controllers.
Eingriffe in die Konstruktion, eigenmächtige Reparaturen oder Änderungen,  
die vom Hersteller nicht erlaubt sind, lassen die Garantie entfallen.
Bei der Verwendung einer anderen Batterie als die vom Hersteller empfohlene oder 
beim falschen Umgang mit der Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Die Batterie darf nicht 
zerquetscht, zerschnitten oder hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt (ins Feuer geworfen,  
in den Ofen gelegt u. ä.) werden.
Setzen Sie die Batterie nicht einem sehr niedrigen Druck aus, da die Gefahr  
der Batterieexplosion oder des Austretens von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten oder  
von Gas besteht.
Bei der Montage und Austausch der Batterie besonders vorsichtig vorgehen.  
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für die Folgen einer falschen 
Batteriemontage.
Verbrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern sind 
entsprechend den geltenden Umweltschutzrichtlinien zu entsorgen.

Hinweise zur Installation
• Der Melder sollte in geschlossenen Räumen mit normaler Luftfeuchtigkeit installiert werden.
• Installieren Sie den Melder nicht im Außenbereich.
• Richten Sie den Melder nicht auf Sonnenlicht oder reflektierende Oberflächen.
• Richten Sie den Melder nicht auf Fenster, da er Bewegungen von draußen erkennen könnte.
• Richten Sie den Melder nicht auf Wärme emittierende Geräte, Klimaanlagen oder Ventilatoren.
• Kein Objekt sollte das Sichtfeld des Melders behindern.
• Montieren Sie den Melder in der empfohlenen Höhe: 2...2,4 m.
Montage
1. Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse des Melders.
2. Schieben Sie das Elektronikmodul nach unten, um es zu entsperren, und nehmen Sie es dann 

aus dem Gehäuseunterteil heraus.
3. Wenn der Melder mit Schrauben an der Wand befestigt werden soll, machen Sie Löcher  

im Gehäuseunterteil.
4. Befestigen Sie das Gehäuseunterteil an der Wand oder an der Halterung.

Wenn der Melder einen Abriss von der Montagefläche erkennen soll, befestigen Sie den Melder 
mit Schrauben an der Wand (verwenden Sie keine Halterung).

5. Mit dem Knopf in der Abdeckung legen Sie fest, ob die Unterkriechzone kontrolliert werden soll 
(siehe: vollständige Anleitung des Melders).

6. Starten Sie die Be Wave App und fügen Sie den Melder dem System hinzu. Wenn der Befehl 
zum Einschalten des Gerätes eingeblendet wird, legen Sie die Batterie in den Melder ein.

7. Platzieren Sie das Elektronikmodul im Gehäuseunterteil und verschieben Sie es nach oben, 
um es zu sperren.

8. Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie vom Kameraobjektiv.
9. Schließen Sie das Gehäuse des Melders.

До початку встановлення слід ознайомитися з повним керівництвом розумного 
хаба BE WAVE.
Забороняється вносити в конструкцію пристрою будь-які неавторизовані виробником 
зміни і самостійно здійснювати його ремонт, так як це однозначно з втратою 
гарантійних прав.
Існує загроза вибуху батареї в разі використовування батарей, відмінних 
від рекомендованих виробником, або в разі неправильного обслуговування  
та експлуатації батареї. Батарею неможна зминати, перерізати або підвергати  
дії високих температур (кидати в огонь, покладати в духову шафу тощо).
Не піддавайте батарею дії занадто низького тиску, тому що існує ризик витікання 
легкозаймистої рідини, виділення газу або вибуху батареї.
Заховуйте особливу обережність при встановленні та заміні батареї. Виробник  
не несе відповідальність за наслідки неправильного встановлення батареї.
Використані батареї не можна викидати. Їх слід утилізувати згідно з діючими 
правилами охорони навколишнього середовища.

Вказівки для встановлення
• Контролер встановлюється в закритих приміщеннях з нормальною вологістю повітря.
• Не встановлюйте сповіщувач назовні.
• Не скеровуйте сповіщувач в сторону сонячного світла або в сторону поверхонь,  

які відбивають сонячне світло.
• Не скеровуйте сповіщувач на вікно, оскільки він може виявляти рух за вікном.
• Не скеровуйте сповіщувач на пристрої, які є джерелом тепла, кондиціонери або 

вентилятори.
• Жоден об’єкт не повинен закривати поле зору сповіщувача.
• Встановіть сповіщувач на рекомендованій вишині: 2...2,4 м.
Встановлення
1. Відкрийте корпус сповіщувача.
2. Зруште модуль електроніки вниз, щоб розблокувати його, а потім дістаньте його з основи 

корпусу.
3. Якщо сповіщувач має кріпитись на стіні за допомогою шурупів, підготуйте отвори в основі 

корпусу.
4. Закріпить основу корпусу на стіні або кронштейні.

Якщо сповіщувач має виявляти відрив від монтажної поверхні, закріпіть сповіщувач  
на стіні шурупами (не використовуйте кронштейн).

5. Використовуйте ручку, яка знаходиться в кришці корпусу, щоби визначити, чи зона підходу 
повинна контролюватися (див. повне керівництво сповіщувача).

6. Запустіть застосунок Be Wave та додайте сповіщувач до системи. Коли відобразиться 
прохання ввімкнути пристрій, встановіть батарею в сповіщувач.

7. Розташуйте модуль електроніки в основі корпусу, а потім зруште його вгору,  
щоб заблокувати його.

8. Зніміть захисну плівку, яка захищає об’єктив камери.
9. Закрийте корпус сповіщувача.



SK

Po naskenovaní QR kódu nastane prechod na našu internetovú 
stránku, z ktorej bude možné stiahnuť úplnú príručku kontroléra 

systému BE WAVE.

IT

Scansiona il QR code per accedere al sito web e scaricare  
il manuale completo del controller del sistema BE WAVE.

ES

Escanea el código QR para pasar a nuestra página web y descargar 
el manual completo del controlador del sistema BE WAVE.

CZ

Naskenováním QR kódu přejdete na naše webové stránky  
a stáhnete si úplný manuál ke kontroléru systému BE WAVE.

BG

Сканирайте QR кода, за да отидете на нашия уебсайт  
и да изтеглите пълното ръководство  

на системния контролер BE WAVE.

HU

A QR-kód beszkennelésével lépjen be a weboldalunkra  
és töltse le a BE WAVE rendszervezérlő teljes kézikönyvét.

SR

Skenirajte QR kod da biste otišli na našu veb stranicu i preuzeli 
kompletan priručnik za BE WAVE sistemski kontroler.

С настоящото SATEL sp. z o.o. декларира, че радиооборудването тип APCAM-200  
е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията  

за съответствие е достъпен на следния интернет адрес: www.satel.pl/ce

SATEL sp. z o.o. týmto vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového zariadenia APCAM-200 je zhodný 
s nariadením 2014/53/EÚ. Úplný text vyhlásenia o zhode je dostupný na internetovej 

adrese: www.satel.pl/ce

Ovim putem, SATEL sp. z o.o. objavljuje da je radio oprema tipa APCAM-200  
u skladu sa Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Potpuni tekst EU deklaracije o usaglašenosti 

dostupan je na sledećoj internet adresi: www.satel.pl/ce

A SATEL sp. z o.o. kijelenti, hogy az APCAM-200 típusú rádióberendezés megfelel  
a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő 

weboldalon érhető el: www.satel.pl/ce.

Преди да започнете монтажа, прочетете внимателно пълното ръководство  
за управление на системата BE WAVE.
Промените, модификациите или ремонтите, които не са разрешени от производителя, 
водят до отпадане на правата ви по гаранцията.
Съществува опасност от експлозия на батерията при използване на различна  
от препоръчаната от производителя батерия или при неправилно боравене  
с нея. Не мачкайте батерията, не я режете и не я излагайте на високи температури 
(хвърляйте я в огъня, слагайте я във фурната и т.н.).
Не излагайте батерията на много ниско налягане поради риск от експлозия  
на батерията или изтичане на запалима течност или газ.
Бъдете особено внимателни по време на монтажа и подмяната на батерията. 
Производителят не носи отговорност за последиците от неправилен монтаж  
на батерията.
Използваните акумулатори не трябва да се изхвърлят, а трябва да се изхвърлят  
в съответствие със съществуващите правила за опазване на околната среда.

Съвети за монтаж
• Детекторът трябва да се монтира на закрито, в помещения с нормална влажност  

на въздуха.
• Не инсталирайте детектора на открито.
• Не насочвайте детектора директно към слънчева светлина или към повърхности, 

отразяващи слънчева светлина.
• Не насочвайте детектора към прозорец, тъй като той може да засече движение отвън.
• Не насочвайте детектора към източници на топлина, климатици или вентилатори.
• Никакви предмети не трябва да закриват зрителното поле на детектора.
• Инсталирайте детектора на препоръчителната височина: 2...2,4 м.
Монтаж
1. Отворете корпуса на детектора.
2. Преместете модула на електрониката надолу, за да го отключите, и след това го извадете 

от основата на корпуса.
3. Ако детекторът трябва да се монтира на стената с винтове, направете отвори в основата 

на корпуса.
4. Закрепете основата на корпуса към стената или към скоба.

Ако детекторът трябва да открие отстраняване от повърхността, закрепете 
детектора към стената с винтове (не използвайте скоба).

5. Използвайте копчето на капака, за да активирате/деактивирате защитата на зоната  
на пълзене (вижте пълното ръководство за експлоатация на детектора).

6. Стартирайте приложението Be Wave и добавете детектора към системата. Когато  
се появи искане за включване на устройството, инсталирайте батерията в детектора.

7. Поставете модула на електрониката в основата на корпуса и след това го преместете 
нагоре, за да го заключите.

8. Отстранете защитното фолио от обектива на камерата.
9. Затворете корпуса.

Pred montážou sa oboznámte s úplnou verziou manuálu kontroléra systému BE WAVE.
Vykonávanie akýchkoľvek zmien, ktoré nie sú autorizované výrobcom, alebo vykonávanie 
opráv znamená stratu záruky na zariadenie.
Jestvuje nebezpečenstvo explózie batérie v prípade použitia inej batérie, ako je uvedená 
výrobcom, alebo v prípade nesprávneho narábania s batériou. Batéria sa nesmie 
deformovať, rezať alebo vystavovať vplyvu vysokej teploty (hádzať do ohňa, vkladať 
do rúry na pečenie a pod.).
Je zakázané vystavovať batériu veľmi nízkemu tlaku, nakoľko jestvuje riziko úniku ľahko 
zápalnej kvapaliny, úniku plynu alebo explózie batérie.
Počas vkladania alebo výmeny batérie treba zachovať zvláštnu ostražitosť. Výrobca 
nenesie zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nesprávnou montážou batérie.
Použité batérie treba zhodne s predpismi týkajúcimi sa ochrany životného prostredia 
odovzdať na zberné miesto.

Zásady inštalácie
• Detektor musí byť inštalovaný v uzatvorených miestnostiach, s normálnou vlhkosťou ovzdušia.
• Detektor sa nesmie inštalovať do exteriérov.
• Detektor nesmie byť smerovaný smerom k slnečnému žiareniu ani smerom na povrchy 

odrážajúce slnečné svetlo.
• Detektor nesmie byť smerovaný na okno, nakoľko môže zaznamenávať pohyb za oknom.
• Detektor nesmie byť smerovaný na zariadenia, ktoré sú zdrojom tepla, klimatizáciu ani 

ventiláciu.
• Žiaden objekt nesmie zacláňať pole detekcie detektora.
• Odporúčaná výška montáže detektora je: 2...2,4 m.
Montáž
1. Otvoriť kryt detektora.
2. Presunúť modul elektroniky nadol, aby sa odblokoval modul elektroniky, a nasledujúco vybrať 

modul z krytu.
3. Ak má byť detektor namontovaný priamo na stenu pomocou skrutiek, vytvoriť otvory pre 

skrutky v základni krytu.
4. Pripevniť základňu krytu na stenu alebo konzolu.

Ak má detektor zisťovať odtrhnutie zo steny, treba detektor pripevniť priamo na stenu  
(bez použitia konzoly).

5. Použiť otočný prvok umiestnený v prednom kryte na určenie, či má byť kontrolovaný priestor 
pod detektorom (pozri: úplnú príručku detektora).

6. Spustiť aplikáciu Be Wave a pridať detektor do systému. Keď sa zobrazí príkaz na spustenie 
zariadenia, vložiť batériu do detektora.

7. Umiestniť modul elektroniky do krytu a nasledujúco ho posunúť nahor, na jeho zablokovanie.
8. Odstrániť fóliu zabezpečujúcu objektív kamery.
9. Zatvoriť kryt detektora.

Pre instalacije, pažljivo pročitajte ceo priručnik za BE WAVE sistemski kontroler.
Promene, modifikacije ili popravke koje nisu odobrene od strane proizvođača poništiće 
vaša prava prema garanciji.
Postoji opasnost od eksplozije baterije kada se koristi drugačija baterija od one koju 
preporučuje proizvođač ili se baterija nepravilno rukuje. Nemojte lomiti bateriju,  
seći je ili je izlagati visokim temperaturama (bacati u vatru, stavljati u rernu itd.).
Nemojte izlagati bateriju veoma niskom pritisku zbog rizika od eksplozije baterije  
ili curenja zapaljive tečnosti ili gasa.
Posebno budite pažljivi tokom instalacije i zamene baterije. Proizvođač ne snosi 
odgovornost za posledice nepravilne instalacije baterije.
Korišćene baterije ne smeju se odbacivati, već ih treba odlagati u skladu sa postojećim 
pravilima za zaštitu životne sredine.

Saveti za instalaciju
• Detektor treba instalirati unutra, u prostorijama sa normalnom vlagom vazduha.
• Ne postavljajte detektor napolju, jer nije otporan na spoljne uslove.
• Ne usmeravajte detektor direktno ka suncu ili površinama koje reflektuju sunčevu svetlost.
• Ne usmeravajte detektor ka prozoru jer može detektovati pokrete spolja.
• Nemojte upirati detektor ka izvorima toplote, klima uređajima ili ventilatorima.
• Nijedan objekat ne sme ometati vidno polje detektora.
• Instalirajte detektor na preporučenoj visini od 2 do 2.4 metra.
Instalacija
1. Otvorite kućište detektora.
2. Pomerite elektronski modul nadole da ga otključate, a zatim ga uklonite iz osnove kućišta.
3. Ako se detektor postavlja na zid sa šrafovima, napravite otvore na osnovi kućišta.
4. Osigurajte osnovu kućišta na zidu ili nosaču.

Ako detektor treba da otkrije uklanjanje sa površine, osigurajte detektor na zidu šrafovima  
(ne koristite nosač).

5. Koristite dugme na poklopcu da omogućite/onemogućite zaštitu od „podruma” (pogledajte  
puni priručnik detektora).

6. Koristite dugme na poklopcu da omogućite/onemogućite zaštitu od „podruma” (pogledajte  
puni priručnik detektora).

7. Postavite elektronski modul u osnovu kućišta, a zatim ga pomerite nagore da ga zaključate.
8. Uklonite zaštitnu foliju sa sočiva kamere.
9. Zatvorite kućište.

A telepítés előtt kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen a BE WAVE rendszervezérlő teljes 
kézikönyvét.
A gyártó által nem engedélyezett változtatások, módosítások vagy javítások érvénytelenítik 
az Ön garanciális jogait.
A gyártó által javasolttól eltérő akkumulátor használata vagy az akkumulátor nem 
megfelelő kezelése esetén fennáll az akkumulátor felrobbanásának veszélye. Ne nyomja 
össze az akkumulátort, ne vágja fel, és ne tegye ki magas hőmérsékletnek (ne dobja 
tűzbe, ne tegye sütőbe stb.).
Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort nagyon alacsony nyomásnak, mert fennáll az akkumulátor 
felrobbanásának illetve gyúlékony folyadék vagy gáz szivárgásának veszélye.
Legyen különösen óvatos az akkumulátor beszerelése és cseréje során. A gyártó nem 
vállal felelősséget az akkumulátor helytelen beszerelésének következményeiért.
Az elhasznált akkumulátorokat nem szabad kidobni, ártalmatlanításukról a hatályos 
környezetvédelmi szabályoknak megfelelően kell gondoskodni.

Tippek a telepítéshez
• Az érzékelőt beltérben, normál páratartalmú helyiségekben kell felszerelni.
• Ne telepítse az érzékelőt kültérre.
• Ne irányítsa az érzékelőt közvetlenül napfény vagy napfényt visszaverő felületek felé.
• Ne irányítsa az érzékelőt ablak felé, mert az érzékelő a külső mozgást is érzékelheti.
• Ne irányítsa az érzékelőt hőforrások, légkondicionálók vagy ventilátorok felé.
• Semmilyen tárgy nem takarhatja ki az érzékelő látómezejét.
• Az érzékelőt a javasolt 2-2,4 m magasságba szerelje.
Telepítés
1. Nyissa ki az érzékelő házát.
2. A reteszelés feloldásához mozgassa lefelé az elektronikai modult, majd távolítsa el a ház 

hátoldaláról.
3. Ha az érzékelőt csavarokkal kell a falra szerelni, készítsen nyílásokat a ház hátoldalán.
4. Rögzítse a ház hátoldalát a falhoz vagy konzolhoz.

Ha az érzékelőnek érzékelnie kell a felületről történő eltávolítást, rögzítse csavarokkal a falhoz 
(ne használjon konzolt).

5. A fedélen lévő gombbal engedélyezze / tiltsa le a kúszózóna védelmét (lásd az érzékelő teljes 
kézikönyvét).

6. Indítsa el a Be Wave alkalmazást, és adja hozzá az érzékelőt a rendszerhez. Amikor 
megjelenik az eszköz bekapcsolására vonatkozó kérés, helyezze be az akkumulátort  
az érzékelőbe.

7. Helyezze az elektronikai modult a ház hátoldalába, majd mozgassa felfelé a rögzítéshez.
8. Távolítsa el a védőfóliát a kamera lencséjéről.
9. Zárja be a házat.

Hierbij verklaart SATEL sp. z o.o. dat de draadloze apparatuur van het type APCAM-200 
voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53 / EU. De volledige tekst van de EU conformiteitsverklaring 

is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.satel.pl/ce

Il fabbricante, SATEL sp. z o.o. dichiara che l’apparecchiatura radio modello APCAM-200 
è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità 

UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.satel.pl/ce

Por la presente, SATEL sp. z o.o. declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico 
APCAM-200 es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo  

de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: 
www.satel.pl/ce 

Tímto, společnost SATEL s.r.o. deklaruje, že rádiové zařízení APCAM 200  
je ve shodě s požadavky a splňuje další příslušná opatření podle směrnice 2014/53/EU. 

Prohlášení o shodě lze nalézt na www.satel.pl/ce

NL

Scan de QR-code om naar onze website te gaan en de volledige 
handleiding van de BE WAVE systeemcontroller te downloaden.

Lees vóór installatie aandachtig de volledige handleiding van de BE WAVE 
systeemcontroller.
Wijzigingen, modificaties of reparaties welke uitgevoerd worden door een niet 
geautoriseerd persoon door de fabrikant, zal het recht op garantie doen vervallen.
Er bestaat een gevaar voor explosie van de batterij, indien de batterij anders gebruikt 
of behandeld wordt dan aanbevolen door de fabrikant. Plet de batterij niet, snijd deze 
niet door en stel deze niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen (gooi de batterij niet in het vuur, 
doe deze niet in de oven, enz.).
Stel de batterij niet bloot aan zeer lage druk als gevolg van het risico op explosie  
van de batterij of lekkage van brandbare vloeistof of gas.
Let op bij de installatie en het vervangen van de batterij. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk 
voor de consequenties van het niet juist plaatsen van de batterij.
De gebruikte batterijen mogen niet worden weggegooid, maar moeten worden ingeleverd 
in overeenstemming met de bestaande regels voor milieubescherming.

Tips voor installatie
• De detector dient binnen geïnstalleerd te worden in ruimten met een normale luchtvochtigheid.
• Installeer de detector niet buiten.
• Richt de detector niet rechtstreeks op zonlicht of op oppervlakken die zonlicht reflecteren.
• Richt de detector niet op een raam, want dan kan beweging aan de buitenkant gedetecteerd 

worden.
• Richt de detector niet op warmtebronnen, airconditioners of ventilatoren.
• Geen enkel object mag het gezichtsveld van de detector belemmeren.
• Installeer de detector op de aanbevolen hoogte: 2...2.4 m.
Installatie
1. Open de detector behuizing.
2. Verplaats de module print naar beneden om deze te ontgrendelen en verwijder deze 

vervolgens uit de behuizing.
3. Als de detector met schroeven aan de muur dient te worden bevestigd, maak dan openingen  

in de basis van de behuizing.
4. Bevestig de basis van de behuizing aan de muur of een beugel.

Als de detector verwijdering van het oppervlak dient te detecteren, bevestig de detector dan 
aan de muur met schroeven (gebruik geen beugel).

5. Gebruik de knop op het deksel om de kruipzonebeveiliging in of uit te schakelen  
(zie de volledige handleiding van de detector).

6. Start de Be Wave app en voeg de detector toe aan het systeem. Plaats de batterij  
in de detector wanneer er een verzoek wordt weergegeven om het apparaat in te schakelen.

7. Plaats de module print terug in de behuizing en beweeg deze omhoog tot deze vergrendeld.
8. Verwijder de beschermfolie van de cameralens.
9. Sluit de behuizing.

Prima dell’installazione, si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale completo  
del controller del sistema BE WAVE.
Cambiamenti, modifiche o riparazioni non autorizzate dal fabbricante potrebbero annullare 
il Vostro diritto alla garanzia.
Pericolo di esplosione della batteria in caso di utilizzo di una batteria differente da quella 
indicata dal produttore o in caso di uso improprio della stessa. Non schiacciare la batteria, 
tagliarla o esporla ad alte temperature (gettarla nel fuoco, metterla nel forno, ecc.).
Non esporre la batteria a una pressione molto bassa. Può causare il rischio di esplosione 
della batteria, di perdita di liquido o gas infiammabili.
Prestare particolare attenzione durante l’installazione e la sostituzione della batteria. 
Il produttore non è responsabile per le conseguenze di una non corretta installazione 
della batteria.
Le batterie esaurite devono essere smaltite secondo le vigenti normative per la protezione 
ambientale.

Consigli di installazione
• Il dispositivo deve essere installato in un locale chiuso con normali valori di temperatura  

ed umidità.
• Non installare il rilevatore all’esterno.
• Non puntare il rilevatore verso oggetti che possono riflettere la luce del sole.
• Non puntare il rilevatore verso la finestra perché può rilevare il movimento di persone 

all’esterno.
• Non puntare il rilevatore verso dispositivi che emanano calore, condizionatori o ventilatori.
• Nessun oggetto deve ostruire il campo rilevazione del rilevatore.
• Installare il rilevatore all’altezza consigliata: 2...2,4 m.
Installazione
1. Aprire il rilevatore.
2. Spingere l’elettronica del rilevatore verso il basso per sbloccarla e rimuoverla dalla base.
3. Se il rilevatore deve essere fissato a parete con le viti, praticare i fori sulla base.
4. Fissare la base a parete o sulla staffa.

Se il rilevatore deve segnalare la rimozione dalla superficie di installazione, deve essere fissato 
direttamente sulla parete con delle viti (non è possibile utilizzare una staffa).

5. Utilizzare la manopola sulla cover frontale per attivare/disattivare la protezione della zona  
di anti-strisciamento (vedere il manuale completo del rilevatore).

6. Avviare l’applicazione Be Wave e aggiungere il dispositivo al sistema. Quando viene 
visualizzata l’indicazione di accendere il dispositivo, installare la batteria nel rilevatore.

7. Riposizionare l’elettronica del rilevatore nella base e muoverla verso l’alto per bloccarla.
8. Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva dall’obiettivo della fotocamera.
9. Chiudere il rilevatore.

Antes de proceder al montaje hay que familiarizarse con el manual completo  
del controlador del sistema BE WAVE.
Cualquier modificación o reparación del dispositivo no autorizada por el fabricante 
supondrá la anulación de los derechos resultantes de la garantía.
Existe el riesgo de explosión de la batería en caso de usar otra que la recomendada por 
el fabricante o en caso de usarla de manera inadecuada. La batería no se debe aplastar, 
cortar o exponer a temperaturas altas (tirar al fuego, meter en el horno etc.).
No expongas la batería a una presión muy baja, ya que existe el riesgo de fuga de líquido 
inflamable, fuga de gas o explosión de la batería.
Hay que mantener especial cuidado en el momento de montar o sustituir la batería.  
El fabricante no asume responsabilidad por las consecuencias del montaje incorrecto 
de la batería.
Las baterías gastadas no deben tirarse a la basura, es necesario hacerlo conforme  
con la legislación ambiental vigente.

Consejos de instalación
• El detector debe instalarse en los espacios cerrados con humedad del aire estándar. 
• No instales el detector en el exterior.
• No expongas el detector directamente a la luz solar ni a las superficies que reflejan la luz solar.
• No dirijas el detector hacia las ventanas porque puede detectar el movimiento detrás  

de las ventanas.
• No dirijas el detector hacia fuentes de calor, aire acondicionado o ventiladores.
• Ningún objeto debe interrumpir el campo de visión del detector.
• Instala el detector a una altura recomendada: 2...2,4 m.
Montaje
1. Abre la caja del detector.
2. Mueve la placa electrónica hacia abajo para desbloquearla y sácala de la base de la caja.
3. Si el detector debe fijarse a la pared por medio de los tornillos, prepara los orificios en la base 

de la caja.
4. Fija la base de la caja a la pared o al soporte.

Si el controlador debe detectar el desprendimiento de la superficie de montaje, fija el detector 
a la pared por medio de los tornillos (no uses el soporte).

5. Usa la perilla ubicada en la caja para definir si debe controlarse el área de aproximación  
(ver: manual completo del detector).

6. Activa la aplicación Be Wave y agrega el detector al sistema. Cuando aparezca el comando  
de activar el dispositivo, inserta la batería en el detector.

7. Coloca la placa electrónica en la base de la caja y muévela hacia arriba para bloquearla.
8. Elimina la lámina que protege la lente de la cámara.
9. Cierra la caja del detector.

Před montáží si pečlivě přečtěte úplný manuál kontroléru systému BE WAVE.
Změny, úpravy nebo opravy neschválené výrobcem vedou ke ztrátě vašich práv 
vyplývajících ze záruky.
Při použití jiné baterie, než doporučuje výrobce, nebo při nesprávné manipulaci s baterií 
hrozí nebezpečí výbuchu. Baterii nemačkejte, neřežte a nevystavujte ji vysokým teplotám 
(nevhazujte ji do ohně, nevkládejte do trouby apod.).
Nevystavujte baterii velmi nízkému tlaku kvůli nebezpečí výbuchu baterie nebo úniku 
hořlavé kapaliny či plynu.
Při vkládání a výměně baterie buďte obzvláště opatrní. Výrobce neručí za následky 
nesprávné montáže baterie.
Použité baterie se nesmí vyhazovat, ale měly by být zlikvidovány v souladu s platnými 
předpisy na ochranu životního prostředí.

Tipy pro montáž
• Detektor by měl být namontován ve vnitřních prostorách s normální relativní vlhkostí vzduchu.
• Detektor nemontujte venku.
• Detektor nemiřte přímo na sluneční světlo nebo na povrchy odrážející sluneční světlo.
• Detektor nemiřte na okno, protože by mohl detekovat pohyb zvenčí.
• Detektor nemiřte na zdroje tepla, klimatizace nebo ventilátory.
• Zornému poli detektoru by neměl bránit žádný předmět.
• Detektor namontujte v doporučené výšce: 2...2,4 m.
Montáž
1. Otevřete kryt detektoru.
2. Posunutím elektronického modulu dolů jej uvolněte a poté jej vyjměte ze základny krytu.
3. Pokud má být detektor připevněn na stěnu pomocí šroubů, vytvořte v základně krytu otvory.
4. Připevněte základnu krytu na stěnu nebo k držáku.

Pokud má detektor detekovat odstranění z povrchu, připevněte jej na stěnu pomocí šroubů 
(nepoužívejte držák).

5. Pomocí otočného kolečka na krytu zapněte/vypněte ochranu podhledu (viz úplný manuál 
detektoru).

6. Spusťte aplikaci Be Wave a přidejte detektor do systému. Až se zobrazí výzva k zapnutí 
zařízení, vložte do detektoru baterii.

7. Umístěte modul elektroniky do základny krytu a poté jej posunutím nahoru zajistěte.
8. Odstraňte ochrannou fólii z objektivu kamery.
9. Zavřete kryt.


